Section 57-61-25, Mississippi Code of 1972, is12

amended as follows:13

57-61-25. (1) The seller is authorized to borrow, on the14

credit of the state upon receipt of a resolution from the15

Mississippi Development Authority requesting the same, money not16

exceeding the aggregate sum of Two Hundred Eighty Million Dollars17

($280,000,000.00), not including money borrowed to refund18

outstanding bonds, notes or replacement notes, as may be necessary19

to carry out the purposes of this chapter. The aggregate amount20

of bonds issued prior to June 30, 1987, shall not exceed Fifty21

Million Dollars ($50,000,000.00);

[...]

together with all buildings, and other supporting land and129

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required130

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the131

enterprise; or with an initial capital investment of not less than132

One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private133

or United States government sources together with all buildings134

and other supporting land and facilities, structures or135

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction,136

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at137

[...]

addition to or expansion of an existing enterprise if such145

addition or expansion has an initial capital investment of not146

less than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00) from147

private or United States government sources, or has an initial148

capital investment of not less than One Hundred Fifty Million149

Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private or United States government150

sources together with all buildings and other supporting land and151

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required152

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the153

[...]

enterprise and which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net new154

full-time jobs; or which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net155

new full-time jobs which provides an average salary, excluding156

benefits which are not subject to Mississippi income taxation, of157

at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the most158

recently published average annual wage of the state as determined159

by the Mississippi Employment Security Commission. "Project"160

shall also include any ancillary development or business resulting161

from the enterprise, of which the authority is notified, within162

[...]

rechargeable batteries which project has a ten-year strategic plan207

of supporting one thousand (1,000) direct project-related jobs for208

each group of wire harness contracts amounting to Thirty-five209

Million Dollars ($35,000,000.00), or which has a ten-year210

strategic plan of supporting one thousand five hundred (1,500)211

direct project-related jobs for each group of polymer lithium-ion212

rechargeable battery contracts amounting to Forty Million Dollars213

($40,000,000.00).214

(vi) Any real property owned or controlled by the215

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, the United States216

[...]

(vii) Any major capital project designed to222

manufacture, produce and transmit electrical power using natural223

gas as its primary raw material to be constructed and maintained224

in Panola County, Mississippi, with an initial capital investment225

of not less than Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars226

($250,000,000.00).227

S. B. No. 2001 *SS26/R4SG*

022E/SS26/R4SG
PAGE 8

(viii) Any major capital project related to the228

establishment, improvement, expansion and/or other enhancement of229

any active duty military installation and having a minimum capital230

[...]

(i) "State" means State of Mississippi.273

(j) "Fee-in-lieu" means a negotiated fee to be paid by274

the project in lieu of any franchise taxes imposed on the project275

by Chapter 13, Title 27, Mississippi Code of 1972. The276

fee-in-lieu shall not be less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars277

($25,000.00) annually. A fee-in-lieu may be negotiated with an278

enterprise operating an existing project defined in Section279

57-75-5(f)(iv)1; however, a fee-in-lieu shall not be negotiated280

for other existing enterprises that fall within the definition of281

[...]

(b) Bonds issued under the authority of this section310

for projects as defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(ii) shall not exceed311

Fifty Million Dollars ($50,000,000.00), nor shall the bonds issued312

for projects related to any single military installation exceed313

Sixteen Million Six Hundred Sixty-seven Thousand Dollars314

($16,667,000.00). If any proceeds of bonds issued for projects315

related to the Meridian Naval Auxiliary Air Station ("NAAS") are316

used for the development of a water and sewer service system by317

the City of Meridian, Mississippi, to serve the NAAS and if the318

[...]

exceed Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00). No bonds shall be348

issued under this paragraph after December 31, 1996.349

(d) Bonds issued under the authority of this section350

for projects defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iv) shall not exceed351

Three Hundred Fifty-one Million Dollars ($351,000,000.00). An352

additional amount of bonds in an amount not to exceed Twelve353

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($12,500,000.00) may be354

issued under the authority of this section for the purpose of355

defraying costs associated with the construction of surface water356